MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSIONS

January 6-17, 1964

September 28-30, 1964

CHAP. 124

RESOLVES, 1963

Community Mental Health Services program; appropriation. Resolved: That there is appropriated from any moneys in the General Fund not otherwise appropriated the sum of \$40,000; for the purpose of re-establishing a discontinued Community Mental Health Services program; for the purpose of assisting currently operating Community Mental Health Services in the retention of existing, and in the adoption of new, programs; and for the purpose of assisting Maine communities in the establishment of much needed, and yet nonexistent, Community Mental Health Services programs.

The breakdown of such appropriation to be as follows:

1963-64

MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF

Community Mental Health Services

All Other

\$40,000

(Of the above amount, \$20,000 shall be carried forward at June 30, 1964 into the 1964-65 fiscal year to be used for the same purposes.)

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 17, 1964

Chapter 124

RESOLVE, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution Clarifying Procedure for Delivering Election Returns to the Secretary of State by Municipalities.

Constitutional amendment. Resolved: Two-thirds of each branch of the Legislature concurring, that the following amendments to the Constitution of this State be proposed:

Constitution, Article IV, Part First, Section 5, amended. The 3rd sentence of Section 5 of Part First of Article IV of the Constitution, as repealed and replaced by Article LXXXVIII, is amended to read as follows:

'Fair copies of the lists of votes shall be attested by the eity and town municipal officers and the clerks of the cities and towns and the city and town clerks respectively shall cause the same to be delivered into the office of the Secretary of State not less than fifteen days after the day on which the election is held forthwith.'

Constitution, Article IV, Part Second, Section 2, amended. The 2nd sentence of Section 2 of Part Second of Article IV of the Constitution is amended to read as follows:

'And fair Fair copies of the lists of votes shall be attested by the selectmen and town elerks of towns, and the assessors and elerks of plantations, and

sealed up in open town and plantation meetings; and the town and plantation elerks municipal officers and the clerks of the cities and towns and the city and town clerks, respectively, shall cause the same to be delivered into the secretary's office thirty days at least before the first Wednesday of January office of the Secretary of State forthwith.'

Form of question and date when amendments shall be voted upon. Resolved: That the aldermen of cities, the selectmen of towns and the assessors of the several plantations of this State are empowered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their respective cities, towns and plantations to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of Senators and Representatives at the general statewide election on the Tuesday following the first Monday of November following the passage of this resolve, to give in their votes upon the amendments proposed in the foregoing resolution, and the question shall be:

"Shall the Constitution be amended as proposed by a resolution of the Legislature clarifying procedure for delivering election returns to the Secretary of State by municipalities?"

The inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall vote by ballot on said question, and shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings and returns made to the office of the Secretary of State in the same manner as votes for Governor and Members of the Legislature, and the Governor and Council shall review the same, and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of the amendments, the Governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation, and the amendments shall thereupon, as of the date of said proclamation, become a part of the Constitution.

Secretary of State shall prepare the ballots. Resolved: That the Secretary of State shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolve, accompanied by a copy thereof.

Effective April 17, 1964

Chapter 125

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Maine Defense Commission to Convey Certain Land in Gardiner and Authorizing Maine Sardine Council to Purchase Property in Brewer.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the following described property was deeded to the State of Maine, Military Defense Commission, in 1948 for armory purposes; and

Whereas, the property is no longer needed by the State for these purposes; and